secTioNn P

BARCO Projection Systems service sheet

Noordiaan 5 B-8720 Kuurne - Belgium Telex 85.30% Tel. (056)36.82. 11 Telefax (056)35.16.51







A c D
BARC®
J550 e oND [PI] h
GND [1] ] oD GND
RED_OUT [ 2 | > (2 | VIDEO_IN P3]
GND [3] 13 | GND G1 [P4]
ABL_RED [ 4 | < 1 4 | ABL G2 |P5 | To
GND [5] B -FIL Cathode
-12v [ 6] »> 6 | -12v +FiL Ry
v2v [7 > (7 | +12v Tube
G118 | »> 18 | G1 (RED)
IBCL | 9 | < 19 | 1BCL Cathode
110 | 110 |
+210v [11] > 11 210V
-FIL [12] »> 12 -FiL
FIL [13] > (13 ] +FIL
| 14 ] o« ol __________
G2_RED 15 ] > (15] G2 (
] et FOCUS RED
J3
GND [T ————3 X-Ray shield
CRT suckef (RED)
J560 1 6ND [PT] N
GND [ 1] (1] 6nD GND
GREEN_OUT | 2 | > [ 2| VIDEO_IN
GND |3 | [ 3| GND G
ABL_GREEN | 4 | < | 4 | ABL G2 To
GND | S | | 5 | GND -FiL Cathode
-12v [6 > (6 | -12v +FIL Ray
+12V _7__ »- _7_ 12V Tube
G118 g | 8 | Gt (GREEN)
IBCL [9 | < 19 | BCL Cathode
110 | 110 |
210V [ 11 > |11 +210v
-FIL [12] »> 12 -FL
+FIL [13] » [13] +FL
14 ] L ] S,
G2_GREEN [ 15 | > [15] 62 <
- FOCUS GREEN
J3
GND [ }—————3 X-Ray shield
CAT socke (GREEN)
J570 J1 GNo [PI] T h
GND [ 1] (1] enD GND
BLUE_OUT | 2| > 2| VIDEO_IN
GND | 3| ERE) G1
ABL_BLUE |4 | < 4 | ABL G2 To
GND |5 | [5 1 6ND -FiL Cathode
-12v [ 6] > (6 | -12v +FIL Ray
s12v [7 ] > (7] +12v Tube
G118 | > 1 8 | G1 (BLUE)
1BCL |9 | < (9 | BCL Cathode
10 | 110 |
+210V [ 11 ] > (11 «210v
-FIL [ 12] > [12] -FIL
+FIL [13] > (13 +FIL
14 | I S 0
G2_BLUE |15 > 15] G2 ( """
-gfe— FOCUS BLUE
J3
RGB INPUT & DRVER GND [T }——————3 X-Ray shield
CRT socket (BLUE)
Name Article nr.
RGB_QUTPUT + SOCKET ]76 2451
Date awn Checked
23-83-1995 | JVOY PDG
BARCO PROJECTION SYSTEMS
Modifications reserved
A C D Sheet 1

SCHEMATIC NAME: crtblk.sch SHEET NUMBER: 1 DATE: Apr 27,1995







A B c [ 0 E F 6 [
780361-3
+12v +210V
R12
R28
G2 (%5 }—
>J1[15]G — l
D3 c15
BYD37 Im
R26 E’E]RQQ
100K
x|R27 lcm
4K7
_|—_ R33
— K 1
£ EIR21 B G2 | PS5
2.35V 3 ]
L
Y -7V 1 (Ot Pe | |f
>Ji012] 10mH R40 D13
X j-<ov> +FIL O__n'l'vgr\ ToE— 7 f
*lave >J1013] 10mH BYD37J P10
R32 cy
+12Ve 4 - H G1|P4
-Lc3 ! . i
A Izzu I%B? I%; <185v>
«|R2
_( E o €10 -<oV> R24
| Q2 K | [ K5 ]
K5
BC8498B I I
Cc21 RIS 07 D10 DN D12 R25
{7 L1 M —i¢ A\ {120€ 1
o K V037 o IN4148 | VIDEO OUTPUT SIGNAL | N41481N4143 BYD37J 81 82
VIDEO INPUT SIGNAL al R Aos D9 c13 €20 NYvon Y vonk
) ¥
UK, /8cases S00€ K/ eren 4 —i i i i
R1 R36 R37 [WR38 R3 R13 IN4148 4K7 4K7
W (] (] (W] D2 wIR22
= K 02570 B20F s
-4 L Em cn
-«
330P
R30
R4 o O 5
] EQ‘JRB >J1C8]
GAIN .[czs T =0
ADJUSTMENT Iwox Q6
HRM BF821
ABL
R5 R34 D4 R9 D14 DIS
e e - Ei
.Lc1 22K BAS21 C5  N4148 IN4148
10P 4w 5P6
I I 04
CUT OFF BC859C cs
ADJUSTMENT Ra1 = 71 100K
kil V3 _|-_ !
12K2 ] J4 (=
!zDS
BAT54 s B
) IC1 <‘\ R16 BLANKING From RGB It
A By, {a70eY -1
2 weros |2 R17 22y
-12v
— —— G2 <
+FIL <
-FIL <
+210V <
IBCL
Gl<
12V <
BLANKING 12V
ABL
VIDEQO_IN
Modifications reserved
A B C D E F | G




G2
>J1018]

R28

O {5 ¥
lms

I4K7

14
K7

R33
LY

LS

G2

@Rzg

PS

pe | |f

0mH
L6 R40
— VYT Y
o

R32

-<185Vv>

-<0V>

bn
I

— K}

R24

D12
7|

D13 p7 f )

gvoszy R0
c

FOCUS

J2

Cathode
Ray
Tube

G1

R25

D\
IN4148

)
}_.

148
(N
g

R22
1l

0P
R44

Q6
BF821

ABL
R23

Ipm |
M8

I\l
BYD37J

C13 €20
——

4K7 4K7

G
>J18]

Ny L—
-
J2 _C=P1_

J2 _@,FE_

VONK VONK

i

R30

{1206 | {
B Lsz

1O s+

From RGB INPUT + DRIVER module

1BCL

P4

P14 P15

R31

ci7

100P

(J550 : RED)
\ (U560 : GREEN)
(J570 : BLUE)

J1
62=—9]15
@14

+FIL =013

FlL «—o)12

210V o—O | 11

@10
©

BLANKING

Gle—©

ABL

VIDEO_IN

V]
SN WA N®O

FOCUS

From FQOCUS +« SCHIFT module

IN

EHT

=

COMPONENTS MARKED WITH x OR A HAVE

SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS IMPORTANT TO SAFETY.
BEFORE REPLACING ANY OF THESE COMPONENTS,
READ CAREFULLY THE SERVICE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
DO NOT DEGRADE THE SAFETY OF THIS SET

PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE

THROUGH IMPROPER SERVICING.

COMP. LOC.

B1
B2

Name Article nr.
RGB_QUTPUT + SOCKET l 76 2451-3

Date
026-03-1995

Orawn Checked
JvbY PDG

BARCQ PROJECTION SYSTEMS

-
o

WO TMOUOWPEFPOMTMIOIOMMOO I NMMAMO@EUOODMOOWDOMMOOTE®T» MMOOWH O TNMMODTXO OOIOOI »0»r CUCOTMTMTIMMBOUOOO OODIWOOIIINOMMMUOMOOOOO OO

S PPRPOPRPNUEEHEANRNGWAN S NNUNEPHEPOPLNOUPUS WA PP R PRUHEHNEG PUPAGW AW NN =0W QN OEOD PERNUHUEWEPUPOP 2 UWUW PPUHUHEWPESNEPPULUTRCEEGRP WU

I

J Sheet |

COMP. LOC.

SR3
SR4

N

(@]
OoOmwmmwMm M
WRONRNNWOY PO

SCHEMATIC NAME: 762451.sch SHEET

NUMBER: 1 DATE: Apr 27,1995




- CRT Output module/unit R762451/R762461x

Adjustment procedure for the RGB Output

Attention: To eliminate Beam Current Limiting {(BCL) while adjusting the GAIN and CUT OFF
potentiometers, remove the anode lead of the three picture tubes on the EMT Splitter { see
sheet 'RGB Input+Driver’ module for procedure ‘anode lead removal’).

Adjustment of the input signal

- connect the probe of the oscilloscope to pin 2 of the connec- -
tor J1 on the output module. sl

- adjust Contrast and Brightness levels by means of the RCU e
or the local keypad for an input signal with amplitude of |
2.35V and a the black level on 1.7V v

Location of the controls

remove the plastic cover to " §
access the controls

Adjustments

- connect the probe of the oscilloscope to the cathode of the respective picture tube (resistor R25).

- Adjust the potentiometer P1 for a video signal amplitude of 100V and the potentiometer P2 fora DC
level of 185V (refer to fig)

- As both adjustments affect each other, repeat the adjustment of both potentiometers.

- Repeat the adjustment procedure for each picture tube.

1858V

N

Adjustment procedure Date : 20/04/95 R762451/R762461x




CRT Output module/unit R762451/R762461x

Blockdiagram CRT module

CRT module

From G2 Control e

+210¥ "
H it
H
=
T “12v 21OV
)Y T
~L|
R N_a EF AN o Ampifier Cunenit | Gurrent
g e 7] e e g b
8 L / QD3 QIS
H =

1
, I :
L~ | N
o [Peakdive ] |
o liviter g = 3 e

L7 o

#Blamiw i
[=kd - Froem Focus Control
1 BEL ABL it
AV }
13
+210%
i
;‘ Spot G1
suppression
HIV= pepomezt Currant
L 2621/C820 sensing — ABL Red-
T QZEE2SE
BCL N
e :
BCL QBIat0 i‘;{:ﬂ! . o
{from EHT generator) a2 "39
. ABL Green
ABL Blue
| Current
{ sorging |- e
| o3
e > P
Drive module 76 2228

-
Date : 20/04/95 R762451/R762461x

Blockdiagram CRT module




__ CRT Output module/unit R762451/R762461x

Technical description CRT module

Introduction

Red, Green and Blue
Amplifiers

individual Beam Current
limitation {IBCL)

Leakage current/ABL
measurement control

These modules receive the prepared Red, Green and Blue signals from the RGB
Input+Driver module. The signals are amplified to a level sufficient to drive the
cathodes of the respective CRT's.

It is obvious that the three drivers are identical and we limit the description to only
one output stage.

The video signal is first buffered by the emitter followers Q1/Q2 and then feeding the
input of the Video Amplifier IC1 VPHOS, pin 4, via the gain control P1.

The cut-off, on other terms the black level, is adjusted by the cut-off control P2 which
determines the DC-level at the input of the Video Amplifier and consequently of the
output voltage, pin 8.

As the averaged video signal is found across C10, and, as the capacitor is connected
between base-emitter of the fransistor Q8&, the collector current of the latter is
proportional with the average beam current.

The voltage across R20 is integrated and serves as IBCL (Individual Beam Current
Limiting) information and is led out to the Driver module 76 2228 where it can reduce
the Contrast if the beam current increases beyond some level.

Current sensing for leakage current and ABL measurement control occurs with the
transistor Q6 and the diode D8,

The first measurement is the leakage current measurement. The three outputs are
set at ultra-black and the sum of the three cathode currents, sensed by Q6 on each

CRT module, (if any) and flowing through Q256/356/456 on the Driver module 76
2228, is measured.

Then, subsequently the Red, Green and Blue output signals are set to the cut-off
leveland via the same transistors as for the leakage measurement, (ABL Red, Green,
Biue) the cathode current of each CRT is measured.

Technicaldescription

7]

Date : 20/04/95 R762451/R762461x




CRT Output module/unit R762451/R762461x

Parts listing CRT module R762451

SIT.  ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY ST ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
150  R348019 CBLATIEB L10OWZ5 3 L1 P250509 CH# 1.5 UH L1210 1
L2 R3061322 CHAXNS 10 UH 1
110  R3626696 SCRDU21 M3 X 8 8I 1 L3  R3061322 CHAXNS 10 UM 1
40 R3631059 SCRDE33 M3 X 8 XIC 4 L4 R3061322 CHAXNS 10 UH 1
130 R3631059 SCRDY33 M3 X 8 XiIC 1 L 5 R3061322 CHAXNS 10 UH 1
160 R3631059 SCRDO33 M3 X 8 XiC 1 L & R3061322 CHAXNS 10 UH 1
50 R3631099 SCRDE33 M3 X 20 XIC 2
80 R3I631239 SCRDE33 M4 X 10 XC 2 P 1 R107025 RTCE VS00E KOWS S788 1
60 R366102 NUTDY34 M3 SZ 2 P 2  R107025 RTCE V500E KOW5 5758 1
100 R366103 NUTD934 M4 SZ 2
7 R367502 WSHRDE788A 32 SZ 2 PC R780361 PCD#PJ53 D700 0+8 1
30 R3B7600 NUTBLOC M3 2
140 R367600 NUTBLOC M3 1 Q 1 P232044 C#BCB5SB P 5SS 50723 1
Q2 P232043 (#BCB4SB N SS 50723 1
80 R722411 F3TNR PJ53 RGB-OUT Q3  P23203% Q#BSVSZ N 88 80723 1
120 R722542 PJ53 CAP HTSNK RGB Q 4  P232101 O#BCBSIC P S8 S0T23 1
Q5 P232148  Q#BFS21 P S8 50723 1
20 R803716 HTSNK PJ53 CRT SKT 1 Q 6 P232149 Q#BFBZY P 8880723 1
10 R803791  FIX PLT PJ53 RGB 1
R 1 P200398 R# CE H300E F OW12 1206
B 1 R131262 TUBE SURGE PROT 1000V AX 1 R 2 P200073 RECEH 1K JOW1Z 1206
B 2 R1312651 TUBE SURGE PROT 300V RA 1 R 3 P200073 R#ECEH 1K JOWI2 1206
R 4 P200037 R#CEH33E JOWIZ 1208
C 1 P210138 C#COG MU 10P J 50 1206 1 R & F200063 R# CE H3%0E JOwW12 1206
C 2 P210122 C# X7R MU 100N K 50 1206 1 R & P200025 R#CEH10E JOwW12 1206
C 3 R111510 C EL RA 22M M 25E2 85 1 R 7 R103256 R MOHA47K J2W
C 4  P210013 CHCOGMU 1IN J B0 1206 1 R 8 P200137 R# CE H4TOK J OW12 1206
C 5 P210203 C#COG MU 5P8D 50 1208 1 R & P200079 R#CEH 1K8JOW12 1206
C & P210122 C# X7R MU 100N K 50 1206 1 R 10 P200108 R# CE H 33K J OW12 1206
C 7 R111569 C EL RA 10M MZS0EZ 85 1 R 11 P200073 R#CEH 1K JOW12 1206
C 8 R111478 C EL RA220M M 25E2 85 1 R 12 P200073 R#CEH 1K JOWI1Z2 1206
C 10 P210092 C#XTR MU 1ONK 50 1206 1 R 13 P200071 R# CE HB20E J OW12 1206
11 P210121  C# COG MU 330P J 50 1206 1 R 14 P200073 R#CEH 1K JOWI2 1206
C12 R111550 C EL RA 4M7TM 50E2 B5 1 R 156 P200088 R#CEH 4K7J0W12Z 1206
C 13 P210211 C#XTR MU 4N7K200 1206 1 R 16 P200065 R# CE H47DE J OW12 1206
C14 P210211 CEXTR MU 4N7K200 1206 1 R 17 P200073 RECEH 1K JOW1Z 1206
C15 RUMM1773 C PPMERA 4NTJI62E9 HV 1 R 18 P200065 R# CE H470E J OW12 1206
C 16 R1120802 C CE DI 100P K202E3 HV 1 R19 P200073 RECEH 1K JOWI2 1208
C 17 V1120803 C CE Di 100P M153E5 HV 1 R 20 P200095 R#CEH BKZJOW1Z 1206
C 18 R1140426 C POMERA 100N K250E2 85 1 R21 P200145 R#CEH 1M JOW1I2 1206
C20 P210211 CRXTR MU 4NTK200 1206 1 R22 P20004% R# CE H100E JOW1Z 1206
C21 P210138 C# COG MU 10P J 50 1206 1 R23 P200157 R#CEH 1MBJOW1Z 1208
€23 P210122  C#X7R MU 100N K 50 1206 1 R24 R102138 R CCH 1KSK1W
C24a P10121  C# COG MU 330P J 50 1206 1 R28 R102125 R CCOHI20E K 1W

R 26 P200121 R# CE H100K J OW12 1206

PSSP AT S AR S SIS e S QP A S e T T i T i i e i

D1 P234196  DEBYD3IVJ AVA GOD87 1 R 27 P200121 R# CE H100K JOW12 1206

D 2 P234196 D#BYD3ITJ AVA S0D&7 1 R28 R102038 R CCH 1KS5KOWS

03 P234196 D#BYD37J AVA SODB7 1 R29 R102148 R CCH 10K K1W

D 4 P234185 D#BAS21 SWsOT23 1 R30 R102138 R CCH 1K5K1W

D 85 P234055 D#BATS4 5CH 80723 1 R 31 R102184 R CCH10M K1W

D6 P234099 D#4148 R DMMELF 1 R 32 P200073 R#CEH 1K JOW1Z 1208

07  P224099 D#4148 R OMMELF 1 R33 P200073 R#CEH 1K JOW12 1206

D 8 P234098 D#4148 R DMMELF 1 R34  RI033521 R MO H 22K J 4W

D 9 P234099 D#4148 R DMMELF 1 R 36 P2003%8 R# CE H300E F OW12 1208

D10 P234095  D#4148 R DMMELF 1 R 37 P200398 R# CE H300E F OW12 1206

D11 P234099 D#4148 R DMMELF 1 R 38 P200398 R# CE H300E F OW12 1206

D12 P234198 DaBYD37J AVA S0DB7 1 R 39 P200049 R# CE H100E JOW12 1206

D13 P234196 D#BYD3VJ AVA SODE7 1 R40 P201353 R#CEH OE JOW12 1206

D14 P234098 D#4148 R DMMELF 1 R 41 P200081 R#CEH 2K2JOW12 1206

D15 P234088 D#4148 R DMMELF 1 R 43 P200033 R#CEH22E JOW1Z 1206
R44  P200073 R&CEH 1K JOWI2 1208

i1 R134304 UO05 VPH 1

42 R311036 JCRT FBT SD130  SKT 1

J 3 R313454 JTABT MBT H48505 1

sy
i

Parts listing Date : 20/04/95 R762451/R762461x




- CRT Output module/unit R762451/R762461x

SR 1/AR1011129 R CFFH 10E J OW25 1 22 R132102 U33B  ZITK DO35 1
SR ZARINII009 R CFFH 1E J0W25 1 Z3  R132102 U338 ZTK DO3s 1
SR 3MARI0I1128 R CFFH 10E J OW25 1 Z 4  RIZZ0Z U338 ZTK DO3s 1
SR 4/MR1011369 R CFFH 1K JOW25 1 Z5 R132102 U338 ZTK DOsS 1

Z & RI132102 U33B ZTK DO3s 1
Z 1 P234213  DHIEN 3V30WS5s C DMMELF 1 Z 7 P234268 DEBIVSESCEVE DMMELF 1

PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE

Componentsidentifiedby /\ have SPE-
ClAL CHARACTERISTICS IMPORTANT |
TOSAFETY. Before replacingany ofthese |
| components, read carefully the service
' safety precautions.

“- RBO3716

RBO3791

T R722547

R3&87600

.G

Parts listing Date : 20/04/95 R762451/R762461x




CRT Output module/unit R762451/R762461x -

CRT Unit

CRT Unit Blue CRT Unit Green CRT Unit Red
7624616 76 24615 7624612

Order N° CRT

Red 76 23292
Green 7623295
Blue 76232498

10

CRT unit Date : 20/04/95 R762451/R752461x




- CRT Output module/unit R762451/R762461x

.~ Deflection Yoke R3066445

Magn 2/dpole Yoke R306661

L RB03253

W R800996

/" PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE \

| Components identified by /I\ have SPE- |
| CiAL CHARACTERISTICS !MF’GR?ANTf
| TOBAFETY Before replacing any of these |
components, read carefully the service
« safety precautions

CRT unit Date : 20/04/95 R762451/R762461x




CRT Output module/unit R762451/R762461x

Parts listing CRT unit R7624612

ITEMNO. SIT. DESCRIPTION ITEMNO. SIT. DESCRIPTION
1000 R7623292 CRT SDO7MS NW RED 1 1030 R3631269 SCR D933 M4 X 20 XIC 4
130 R3674391 RVT POP D32 L7.4PASW 2
1100 R3086445 YOKE DEF DAV7604 1 1060 R3674391 RVTPOP D32 L7.4PASW 2
1110 R306661 YOKE ACC MAGN 2/M4P SHSP 1
1040 RB00996 FRM PJ43 CRT AKWADAG SONY 1
1200 R3137081 JHVHOMWT P 1 cup 1 1050 RB03293 FRM PJ43 AKWADAG FIX 1
1210 R3137082 JHV HO ACC SLEEVE 1 1010 RB803787  FRM PJ53 CRT 8D187 FIX 2
1220 R3137083 JHV HO ACC SEAL 1 1230 R806552 JHV HO ACC COVER DB1 1
Parts listing CRT unit R7624615
ITEMNO. SIT. DESCRIPTION ITEMNO. SIT. DESCRIPTION
1000 R7623295 CRT SDO7MS NW GRN 1
1030 R3631269 SCRDY33 M4 X 20 XIC 4
1100  R3066445 YOKE DEF DAV7604 1 1060 R3674391 RVTPOP D32 L74PASW 2
1110 R306661 YOKE ACC MAGN 2/4P SHSP 1 )
1040 R800996 FRM PJ43 CRT AKWADAG SONY 1
1200 R3137091 JHVHOMWT P 1 cup 1 1050 RB03293  FRM PJ43 AKWADAG FIX 1
1210 R3137082 JHV HO ACC SLEEVE 1 1010  RBO3787 FRM PJ53 CRT SD187 FIX 2
1220 R3I137083 JHV HO ACC SEAL 1 1230 RB06552 JHV HO ACC COVER D61 1
Parts listing CRT unit R7624616
[TEMNO. SIT. DESCRIPTION ITEMNO. SIT. DESCRIPTION
1000 R7623296 CRT SDOTMS NW BLU 1 1030 R3631268 SCRDY33 M4 X 20 XIC 4
1060 R3674391 RVTPOP D32 L74PASW 2
1100  R3066445 YOKE DEF DAV7E04 1
1110 R306661 YOKE ACC MAGN 2/4P SHSP 1 1040  RB00895 FRM PJ43 CRT AKWADAG SONY 1
1050 R803293 FRM PJ43 AKWADAG FIX 1
1200 R3137091 JHVHOMWT P 1 cup 1 1010 RB03787 FRM PJ53 CRT SD187 FIX 2
1210 R3137082 J HV HO ACC SLEEVE 1 1230 RB808552 JHV HO ACC COVER D61 1
1220 R3137083 J HV HO ACC SEAL 1

Parts listing Date : 20/04/95 R762451/R762461x




